
ENROLLED HOUSE 
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      and 
 
  Ivester of the Senate 
 
 
 
 
 

 
An Act relating to cities and towns; modifying 
general powers of municipalities; requiring 
certification training for certain municipal 
employees; providing for codification; and providing 
an effective date. 

 
 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 111.1 of Title 11, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
Employees of a municipality employed or otherwise assigned to 

enforce provisions of Section 22-111 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes shall complete certification training specifically 
applicable to such section as adopted and administered by the 
Oklahoma Code Enforcement Association, an internationally recognized 
model code organization, career technical education program, or an 
institution of higher education.  The certification training shall 
be completed within one (1) year of employment or assignment for 
such enforcement. 

 
SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 112.2 of Title 11, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
Employees of a municipality assigned to enforce provisions of 

Sections 22-112 and 22-112.1 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes 
shall complete certification training specifically applicable to 
such section as adopted and administered by the Oklahoma Code 
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Enforcement Association, an internationally recognized model code 
organization, career technical education program, or an institution 
of higher education.  The certification training shall be completed 
within one (1) year of employment or assignment for such 
enforcement. 

 
SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2008. 



ENR. H. B. NO. 2674 Page 3 

Passed the House of Representatives the 13th day of March, 2008. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 8th day of April, 2008. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 


